

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

CESAR ALMANZAR, FELIX CORPORAN,	:	
JUAN DE LA CRUZ, JUANERIS DE LA CRUZ,	:	14 Civ. 1810 (SHS)
JUAN DIAZ, JORGE DONE,	:	
VALENTIN MENALDO, JUAN OGANDO,	:	
MARCUS REYES, and WILSON ROSSIS,	:	
individually, on behalf of all others similarly	:	
situated, and as Class Representatives,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
- against -	:	
:	:	
C & I ASSOCIATES, INC.,	:	
C & I TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,	:	
WILLIAM GIANNINI, NELSON IZQUIERDO,	:	
and ANDROKE POLONIO,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

----- X

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO LIABILITY**

---

Attorneys for Plaintiffs:

MFY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.

Maia Goodell,  
David Ureña, of counsel to  
Jeanette Zelhof, Esq.  
299 Broadway, 4th Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 417-3700

LEVY DAVIS & MAHER, LLP

Jonathan A. Bernstein  
39 Broadway, Suite 1620  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 371-0033

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. Defendants Unlawfully Failed to Pay Plaintiffs Overtime..... 6

A. FLSA ..... 6

B. State Law ..... 10

II. Defendants Unlawfully Failed to Pay Plaintiffs Minimum Wage for Waiting Time ..... 11

A. Plaintiffs’ Waiting Time is Compensible Time..... 11

B. FLSA ..... 13

C. State Law ..... 14

III. Additional NYLL Violations: Notices and Deductions ..... 15

IV. Defendants Made No Good Faith Effort to Comply with, and Wilfully Violated the Law ..... 16

A. Good Faith ..... 16

B. Willfulness..... 17

C. Defendants’ Liability for Additional Damages ..... 18

V. Defendants C & I Associates, C & I Telecommunications, Androke Polonio, and Nelson Izquierdo were Plaintiffs’ “Employers” Within the Meaning of the FLSA, NYLL, and NJSWHL ..... 19

A. Congress broadly defined “employ” to require FLSA compliance by entities who “suffer or permit” others to work..... 19

B. Defendants are Employers Under Relevant Laws ..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.*,  
 328 U.S. 680 (1946)..... 7

*Archie v. Grand Cent. P'ship, Inc.*,  
 997 F. Supp. 504 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) ..... 9

*Brennan v. Arnheim & Neely*,  
 410 U.S. 512 (1973)..... 9

*Brock v. Wilamowsky*,  
 833 F.2d 11 (2d Cir.1987)..... 17

*Carter v. Dutchess Community College*,  
 735 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 21

*Caserta v. Home Lines Agency, Inc.*,  
 273 F.2d 943 (2d Cir.1959)..... 6

*Chao v. Akron Insulation & Supply, Inc.*,  
 No. 5:04-CV-0443, 2005 WL 1075067(N.D. Ohio May 5, 2005), ..... 11, 12

*Chao v. Gotham Registry, Inc.*,  
 514 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 9, 12

*Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid*,  
 490 U.S. 730 (1989)..... 19

*Cromwell v. New York City Health & Hospitals Corp.*,  
 983 F. Supp. 2d 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 14

*D'Arpa v. Runway Towing Corp.*,  
 No. 12-CV-1120, 2013 WL 3010810, at \*4 (E.D.N.Y. June 18, 2013) ..... 9, 16, 18, 21

*Douglas v. Xerox Bus. Servs. LLC*,  
 No. C12-1798-JCC, 2014 WL 3396112 (W.D. Wash. July 10, 2014) ..... 13

*Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC*,  
 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 11, 13

*Hart v. Rick's Cabaret Int'l, Inc.*,  
 No. 09 CIV. 3043 PAE, 2014 WL 7183956 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2014) ..... 11

*Herman v. RSR Secs. Servs., Ltd.*,  
 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 17

*Holzappel v. Town of Newburgh, N.Y.*  
 145 F.3d 516, 524 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 9

*Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk*,  
 135 S. Ct. 513 (2014)..... 12

*Irizarry v. Catsimatidis*,  
 722 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 6, 19, 21

*Jackson v. Bloomberg, L.P.*,  
 298 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 7, 8

*Jemine v. Dennis*,  
 08-CV-3072, 2012 WL 4482769 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012) ..... 17

*Kuebel v. Black & Decker Inc.*,  
 643 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 6, 7, 20

*Lahcen v. Kiran Park Newsstand Inc.*,  
 No. 11 CV 5998 VB, 2014 WL 3887222 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2014)..... 7, 10

*Lenroot v. Interstate Bakeries Corp.*,  
 146 F.2d 325 (8th Cir. 1945) ..... 20

*Lundy v. Catholic Health Sys. of Long Island Inc.*,  
 711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 13

*Maliza v.2001 MAR-OS Fashion, Inc.*,  
 CV-07-463, 2010 WL 502955 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2010) ..... 17

*McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.*,  
 486 U.S. 128 (1988)..... 18

*Merlo v. Fed. Exp. Corp.*,  
 No. CIV.A., 07-4311, 2010 WL 2326577 (D.N.J. June 7, 2010)..... 15

*Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaughy & Assoc.*,  
 358 U.S. 207 (1959)..... 6

*Nakahata v. N.Y. Presbyterian Healthcare Sys., Inc.*,  
 723 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 14

*Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden*,  
 503 U.S. 318 (1992)..... 19

*Norceide v. Cambridge Health Alliance*,  
 814 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D. Mass. 2011) ..... 13

*People ex rel. Price v. Sheffield Farms-Slawson Farms-Decker Co.*,  
 121 N.E. 474 (N.Y. 1918)..... 20

*Reich v. Southern New England Telecomms. Corp.*,  
 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 7, 17

*Reilly v. NatWest Mkts. Grp., Inc.*,  
 181 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 7, 17, 19

*Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp., No.*,  
 13-3070-CV, 2015 WL 528125 (2d Cir. Feb. 10, 2015) ..... 11

*Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb*,  
 331 U.S. 722 (1947)..... 20

*Salomon v. Adderley Indus., Inc.*,  
 960 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 16

*Steiner v. Mitchell*,  
 350 U.S. 247 (1956)..... 11

*Tenn Coal, Iron & R.R. Co.*,  
 321 U.S. 590 (1944)..... 11

*Tony and Susan Alamo Foundation v. Sec’y of Labor*,  
 471 U.S. 290 (1985)..... 6

*United States v. Klinghoffer Bros. Realty Corp.*,  
 285 F.2d 487 (2d Cir.1960)..... 13

*United States v. Rosenwasser*,  
 323 U.S. 360 (1945)..... 19

*Walling v. Harnischfeger Corp.*,  
 325 U.S. 427 (1945)..... 8

*Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.*,  
 330 U.S. 149 (1947)..... 19

*Walling v. Youngerman-Reynolds Hardwood Co.*,  
 325 U.S. 419 (1945)..... 7, 8

*Yu G. Ke v. Saigon Grill, Inc.*,  
 595 F. Supp. 2d 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 17

**State Cases**

*Angello v. Labor Ready, Inc.*,  
 7 N.Y.3d 579, 825 N.Y.S.2d 674 (App. Div. 1st Dept. 2006)..... 15

*Carter v. Frito–Lay, Inc.*,  
 74 A.D.2d 550, 425 N.Y.S.2d 115(1st Dep't 1980),..... 17

*Consol. Masonry Contractors, Inc. v. Angello*,  
 2 A.D.3d 997, 770 N.Y.S.2d 134 (2d Dep't 2003)..... 18

*Edlitz v. Nipkow & Kobelt, Inc.*,  
 264 A.D.2d 437, 694 N.Y.S.2d 439 (1999) ..... 16

*P & L Grp., Inc. v. Garfinkel*,  
 150 A.D.2d 663, 664, 541 N.Y.S.2d 535 (1989) ..... 18

*Karanjawala v. Associated Humane Societies, Inc.*,  
 No. A-3560-08T2, 2010 WL 4025911 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Aug. 20, 2010) ..... 15

**Federal Statutes**

29 U.S.C. §§ 201, *et seq.*..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 203..... 9, 19

29 U.S.C. § 206..... 9, 13



29 U.S.C. § 207..... 6, 9  
 29 U.S.C. § 211..... 6  
 29 U.S.C. § 216..... 17, 19  
 29 U.S.C. § 255..... 17  
 29 U.S.C. § 260..... 17

**State Statutes**

N. J. S. A. 34:11-56a25..... 19  
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:11-56a, *et seq.*..... 1  
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:11-56a4..... 10  
 N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5001(a) ..... 19  
 N.Y. Labor Law §§ 650, *et seq.*..... 1

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 6

**Federal Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 516.2(a)(7)..... 6  
 29 C.F.R. § 778.111(a)..... 9  
 29 C.F.R. § 778.112..... 9  
 29 C.F.R. § 778.318..... 11, 13  
 29 C.F.R. §§ 785.11 ..... 9

**State Regulations**

12 NYCRR § 142-2.2 ..... 10  
*N.J. Admin. Code § 12:56-1.2(a)(8)* ..... 15  
 N.J. Admin. Code 12:56-6.5(b) ..... 10

N.J.A.C. 12:56-5.2(a)..... 15  
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 12, § 142..... 10

**Other Authorities**

Bruce Goldstein, et al., *Enforcing Fair Labor Standards in the Modern American Sweatshop:  
Rediscovering the Statutory Definition of Employment*, 46 UCLA L. Rev. 983, 1036-37 (1999)  
..... 20
